
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037732-2024 

Tender

CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF THE
MAINTENANCE AND INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC
SIGNALS AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT

Staffordshire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-037732

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04bdce  

Published 21 November 2024, 5:09pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:

10 January 2025, 12:00pm

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Staffordshire County Council

1 Staffordshire Place

STAFFORD

ST162LP

Contact

Matthew Sutton

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037732-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037732-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041323-2024


Page 2 to 7

Email

matthew.sutton@staffordshire.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login#

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login#

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login#

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

mailto:matthew.sutton@staffordshire.gov.uk
https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login#
https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login#
https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login#


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF THE MAINTENANCE AND INSTALLATION OF
TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT

Reference number

IA3488

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50232000 - Maintenance services of public-lighting installations and traffic lights

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The services consist of the maintenance, supply and installation of traffic signal and
associated equipment within the County of Staffordshire, excluding the unitary authority of
Stoke-on-Trent City Council. Staffordshire County is located South of the Pennines and north
of the West Midlands, surrounded by the Shire Counties of Derbyshire, Cheshire, Shropshire,
and Warwickshire.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG - West Midlands (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 7

The services consist of the maintenance, supply and installation of traffic signal and
associated equipment within the County of Staffordshire, excluding the unitary authority of
Stoke-on-Trent City Council. Staffordshire County is located South of the Pennines and north
of the West Midlands, surrounded by the Shire Counties of Derbyshire, Cheshire, Shropshire,
and Warwickshire.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 April 2025

End date

31 March 2033

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Tender renewal will be completed 6 - 8 months prior to contract termination

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

1st April 2025 - 31st March 2030, with three additional one-year options to extend until
March 2033



Page 5 to 7

II.2.14) Additional information

The estimated spend profile is £1.4M - £2M pa (over five years is £7M- £10M and over 8 years
£11.2M - £16M). The lower limit of £1.4M is the current contract spend which is funded from
existing budgets within the service. The upper limit of £2M reflects anticipated spend levels
required to maintain assets up to date over an 8 year period should funding opportunities be
available.

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions

As stated in the procurement documents and specification

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes



Page 6 to 7

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date

23 December 2024

Local time

12:00pm

Changed to:

Date

10 January 2025

Local time

12:00pm

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

23 December 2024

Local time

12:15pm

Place

Staffordshire County Council Head Office

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041323-2024


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

Estimated timing for further notices to be published: Tender renewal will be completed 6 - 8
months prior to contract termination 

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Staffordshire County Council

Stafford

ST162LP

Email

matthew.sutton@staffordshire.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login#

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:matthew.sutton@staffordshire.gov.uk
https://supplierlive.proactisp2p.com/Account/Login#
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.2) Contract performance conditions


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-17T04:00:01+0100
	TCPDF




